rule 10 CSR 10–6.060 which requires a
permit for construction of, or major
modification to, an installation with
potential to annually emit one hundred
(100) tons or more of a nonattainment
pollutant, or a permit for a modification
at a major source with potential to
annually emit one thousand two
hundred (1,200) pounds of lead. These
rules have previously been approve by
EPA as part of the SIP.

7. Contingency Measures
Pursuant to section 172(c)(9) of the

CAA, contingency measures have been
prepared that can be implemented if
EPA determines that the nonattainment